

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

RUDY NINO PARRAS,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Crook County Circuit Court
Case No. 19CR11103

CA A174543

S070409

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Crook County
Honorable Daina A Vitolins, Judge

Opinion Filed: June 7, 2023

Author of Opinion: Joyce, J.

Before: Aoyagi, Presiding Judge, and Joyce, Judge, and Jacquot, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section

ERIK BLUMENTHAL #073240

Senior Deputy Public Defender
Oregon Public Defense Commission
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Erik.Blumenthal@opdc.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

DANIEL A. RAYFIELD #064790

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

CARSON L. WHITEHEAD #105404

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Carson.L.Whitehead@doj.oregon.gov

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument1

Argument2

 I. The possibility that some felons may successfully petition for restoration of their constitutional rights to bear arms does not alter the permanent nature of ORS 166.270.2

 II. This court does not measure the constitutionality of a law under Article I, section 27, with modern understandings of reasonableness, but against the framers’ intent.7

 III. The state’s historical examples of invidious abridgements of the right to bear arms do not represent principles on which this court may deny fundamental rights today.11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bentley v. Multnomah Cnty. Sheriff’s Office,
297 Or App 609, 443 P3d 743 (2019).....5

District of Columbia. v. Heller,
554 US 570, 128 S Ct 2783, 171 L Ed 2d 637 (2008)5

Dred Scott v. Sanford,
60 US 393, 15 L Ed 691 (1857)13

Hertz v. Clackamas County Sheriff’s Office,
337 Or App 436, __ P3d __ (Jan 23, 2025)3, 5

<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F3d 437, 459 (7th Cir 2019).....	18
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 US 295, 141 S Ct 2011, 210 L Ed 2d 486 (2021).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 US 742, 130 S Ct 3020, 177 L Ed 2d 894 (2010).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 US 1, 142 S Ct 2111, 213 L Ed 2d 387 (2022).....	6, 7, 14, 18
<i>Newman v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 328 Or App 686, 538 P3d 895, 898 (2023).....	5
<i>Range v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 124 F4th 218, 229-30 (3d Cir 2024).....	15
<i>State v. Althouse</i> , 359 Or 668, 375 P3d 475 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Hamann</i> , 363 Or 264, 422 P3d 193 (2018).....	4
<i>State v. Hirsch/Friend</i> , 338 Or 622, 114 P3d 1104 (2005).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Rodriguez/Buck</i> , 347 Or 46, 217 P3d 659 (2009).....	4
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 343 Or 35, 163 P3d 607 (2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 124 F4th 967, 163 P3d 607 (2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> ,	

113 F4th 637, 647 (6th Cir 2024).....	5, 6
---------------------------------------	------

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend II.....	1, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15
Or Const, Art I, Sect 27	1
ORS 166.270.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18
ORS 166.274.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
ORS 21.135.....	7
ORS 498.222.....	17

Other Authorities

Columbus Crisis, <i>Ni**er Wisdom at a Premium</i> , State’s Rights Democrat, 1 ..	14
<i>former Or Const, Art I, § 35, repealed 1926</i>	13
General Laws of Oregon, Misc Laws, ch XXII, § 1, p 613 (Deady & Lane 1843–1872).....	12
